## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-1**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO PURCHASE UNLEADED GASOLINE DELIVERED IN BULK FROM HUNT & SONS, INC AND UNLEADED GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL THROUGH THE USE OF CARD LOCK FUELING FACILITIES FROM FERRELLGAS TO FUEL THE CITY'S VEHICLE FLEET

WHEREAS, the City provides police services, transit services and community enhancement within the City of Elk Grove requiring the use of unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel for daily operation; and

WHEREAS, the City has conducted a joint procurement for fuel with the Elk Grove Unified School District to seek economies of scale; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined to have fuel delivered in bulk to the Police Fleet Facility and to use card lock fueling facilities for Transit Services and to a lesser extent the Police Department and Community Enhancement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does authorize the City Manager or his designee:

- 1) to issue a purchase order with Hunt & Sons, Inc. to have unleaded gasoline delivered in bulk for the current fiscal year 06/07 year with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions, and;
- 2) to issue a purchase order with Ferrellgas to purchase unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel from card lock facilities for the current fiscal year 06/07 year with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of January 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

ROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY #//IACKSOM CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	S
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 10, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary

Peggy E. Vackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California